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all provider manuals Notices OF RULE MAKING

	Number
	Date
	Subject

	NOTICE-003-17
	November 1, 2017
	Removal of Processing Hold on Paper Claims

	NOTICE-002-17
	July 1, 2017
	2017 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code Conversion and Code on Dental Procedures and Nomenclature (CDT) Conversion

	NOTICE-001-17
	July 1, 2017
	2017 Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) Code Conversion

	NOTICE-002-16
	August 26, 2016
	2016 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level ll (HCPCS) Code Conversion and Code on Dental Procedures and Nomenclature (CDT) Conversion – REVISED – 12/12/16

	NOTICE-001-16
	August 26, 2016
	2016 Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) Code Conversion – REVISED – 12/12/16

	NOTICE-001-15
	October 1, 2015
	International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM)




	

all provider manuals Official Notices

	Number
	Date
	Subject

	ON-020-25
	July 2, 2025
	REVISED New Coverage - Presumptive Eligibility – Pregnant Women (PE-PW)

	ON-021-25
	June 25, 2025
	Provider Search Features for Enhanced Accessibility Added to the Health Care Portals

	ON-018-25
	June 6, 2025
	New Electronic Submission Requirements for Provider Enrollment Applications and Updates

	ON-017-25
	June 5, 2025
	Allow beneficiary to continue previously authorized services for thirty-five days after adverse action is received on subsequent Prior Authorization (PA) request

	ON-015-25
	May 9, 2025
	NDC Billing Changes-REVISED

	ON-014-25
	April 30, 2025
	2025 Quarter 2 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code and Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) Code Conversion

	ON-012-25
	April 29, 2025
	New Edit for 340B Medical Billing

	ON-011-25
	April 10, 2025
	2025 ICD-10-PCS Revisions Effective 4/1/2025

	ON-007-25
	March 6, 2025
	2025 Annual and Quarter 1 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), and ASC Code Conversion

	ON-001-25
	January 3, 2025
	Modifier JG (340B Acquired Drug) End Dated by CMS

	ON-043-24
	November 15, 2024
	2024 Quarter 4 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code and Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) Code Conversion

	ON-040-24
	October 17, 2024
	Coverage Ending for COVID Codes M0224 and Q0224

	ON-028-24
	October 3, 2024
	REVISED Coverage for Influenza Vaccine Procedure Codes 90653 and 90661

	ON-033-24
	October 2, 2024
	REVISED: Medicare Crossover Billing Instruction Changes

	ON-036-24
	September 30, 2024
	Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV) Vaccine/Monoclonal Procedures and Administration Code Coverage

	ON-035-24
	September 26, 2024
	2024 ICD10-PCS Revisions Effective 4/1/2024

	ON-034-24
	September 26, 2024
	2025 ICD10-CM/PCS Revisions Effective 10/1/2024

	ON-032-24
	September 20, 2024
	Children’s COVID Vaccines Administration Rate Change Effective 10/1/2024

	ON-029-24
	September 9, 2024
	COVID Exemptions Are Being End Dated 9/30/2024

	ON-027-24
	July 30, 2024
	2024 Quarter 3 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code and Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) Code Conversion

	ON-025-24
	July 10, 2024
	Paper Claim Billing Instruction Changes

	ON-019-24
	June 14, 2024
	Coverage Added for New COVID Codes M0224 and Q0224

	ON-021-24
	June 11, 2024
	Upcoming Continuous Glucose Monitor and Diabetic Supplies Billing Update

	ON-016-24
	May 17, 2024
	Coverage Added for Procedure Code 99239

	ON-015-24
	May 1, 2024
	2024 Quarter 2 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code & Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) Code Conversion

	ON-014-24
	April 25, 2024
	Upcoming Continuous Glucose Monitor and Diabetic Supplies Billing Update

	ON-008-23
	March 27, 2024
	THIRD REVISION: Preventative Screening/Essential Health Benefits

	ON-007-24
	March 26, 2024
	Upcoming Continuous Glucose Monitor and Diabetic Supplies Billing Update

	ON-006-24
	March 19, 2024
	2024 Annual and Quarter 1 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), and ASC Code Conversion

	ON-003-24
	February 9, 2024
	New Coverage for Vaccines - Effective 10/1/2023

	ON-045-23
	October 19, 2023
	Pneumococcal Vaccine Procedure Code 90677

	ON-044-23
	October 19, 2023
	COVID-19 Vaccine VFC Admin Rate

	ON-043-23
	October 12, 2023
	COVID-19 Vaccine & Vaccine Administration Changes

	ON-040-23
	September 29, 2023
	2024 ICD10-CM/PCS Revisions Effective 10/1/2023

	ON-039-23
	September 29, 2023
	2023/2024 Season Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV) Vaccines

	ON-037-23
	September 25, 2023
	New COVID-19 Vaccine & Vaccine Admin Codes

	ON-036-23
	September 19, 2023
	Coverage for Q0222

	ON-035-23
	September 19, 2023
	2024 NUBC/UB04 Changes

	ON-032-23
	August 25, 2023
	COVID Procedures Being End Dated

	ON-031-23
	August 18, 2023
	Prior Authorization Required on J9021

	ON-030-23
	August 15, 2023
	2023 Quarter 3 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT)

	ON-029-23
	August 11, 2023
	Arkansas Foundation for Medical Care Address Change

	ON-027-23
	July 28, 2023
	340B Medical Billing Changes

	ON-025-23
	July 21, 2023
	Arkansas Department of Human Services Covering Procedure Code 81529

	ON-023-23
	July 15, 2023
	Rate Change for Procedure Code 87631

	ON-022-23
	June 16, 2023
	COVID-19 Changes with the Ending of the Public Health Emergency (PHE) -AND- CMS COVID Vaccine and Admin Codes Changes as of 4/18/2023

	ON-021-23
	May 26,2023
	2023 Quarter 2 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT)

	ON-017-23
	April 21, 2023
	RESCINDED Temporary Increase in Arkansas Medicaid COVID-19 Vaccination Administration Rate – Effective May 5, 2023

	ON-016-23
	April 7, 2023
	COVID-19 – New COVID-19 Vaccine Code 0174A

	ON-015-23
	April 6, 2023
	XDEA Waivers Are No Longer Required as of 12/29/2022

	ON-013-23
	March 31, 2023
	2023 ICD10-CM/PCS Revisions Effective 4/1/2023

	ON-012-23
	March 21, 2023
	Upcoming 340B Medical Billing Changes

	ON-010-23
	March 13, 2023
	CONTINUED Temporary Increase in Arkansas Medicaid COVID-19 Vaccination Administration Rate

	ON-009-23
	February 24, 2023
	2023 Annual & Quarter 1 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), and ASC Code Conversion

	ON-007-23
	February 15, 2023
	CONTINUED Temporary Increase in Arkansas Medicaid COVID-19 Vaccination Administration Rate

	ON-006-23
	January 20, 2023
	Physician Visit Benefit Limit Increase from 12 to 16

	ON-004-23
	January 6, 2023
	COVID-19 – New COVID-19 Vaccine Codes 91316, 91317, 0164A, and 0173A

	ON-002-23
	January 10, 2023
	CONTINUED Temporary Increase in Arkansas Medicaid COVID-19 Vaccination Administration Rate

	ON-051-22
	December 29, 2022
	NDC Billing Changes

	ON-050-22
	December 29, 2022
	Limited Women Program Ending 12/31/2022

	ON-049-22
	December 29, 2022
	COVID 19 Changes Ending 12/31/2022

	ON-047-22
	November 18, 2022
	CONTINUED Temporary Increase in Arkansas Medicaid COVID-19 Vaccination Administration Rate

	ON-046-22
	November 18, 2022
	COVID-19 – New COVID-19 Vaccine Codes 91304, 0041A, 0042A, 0044A, 91314, 0144A, 91315, 0154A

	ON-045-22
	November 7, 2022
	Upcoming 340B Medical Billing Changes

	ON-044-22
	October 28, 2022
	2022 Quarter 4 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code and Current Procedural Terminology (CPT)

	ON-043-22
	November 1, 2022
	Monkeypox Vaccine and Administration Code

	ON-041-22
	September 30, 2022
	COVID-19 – New COVID-19 Vaccine Codes 91312, 0124A, 91313, 0134A

	ON-040-22
	September 30, 2022
	2023 ICD10-CM/PCS Revisions Effective 10/1/2022

	ON-038-22
	September 30, 2022
	Therapeutic Communities Rate Update

	ON-037-22
	September 30, 2022
	Upcoming 340B Medical Billing Changes

	ON-036-22
	September 16, 2022
	REVISED: Procedure Codes Changing from Medical Review Required to Prior Authorization Required

	ON-035-22
	September 9, 2022
	CONTINUED Temporary Increase in Arkansas Medicaid COVID-19 Vaccination Administration Rate

	ON-034-22
	August 29, 2022
	Upcoming Changes for 340B Medical Billing

	ON-031-22
	July 29, 2022
	2022 Quarter 3 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code and Current Procedural Terminology (CPT)

	ON-030-22
	July 22, 2022
	COVID-19 – New COVID-19 Vaccine Codes 91311, 0111A, 0112A, 0113A, 0091A, 0092A, 0093A

	ON-029-22
	July 15, 2022
	COVID-19 – New COVID-19 Vaccine Codes 91308, 0081A, 0082A, 0083A

	ON-028-22
	July 15, 2022
	CONTINUED Temporary Increase in Arkansas Medicaid COVID-19 Vaccination Administration Rate

	ON-025-22
	July 1, 2022
	Legislative Act 891 - Laboratory and Radiology/Other Services Separate SFY Limit of $500 Each

	ON-027-22
	June 10, 2022
	COVID-19 – New COVID-19 Vaccine Code 0074A

	ON-031-22
	July 29, 2022
	2022 Quarter 3 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code and Current Procedural Terminology (CPT)

	ON-023-22
	May 26, 2022
	Arkansas Medicaid Approves Off-label Use of Drug Treatment for PANS/PANDA

	ON-020-22
	May 13, 2022
	Vagus Nerve Stimulator (VNS) Covered by Arkansas Medicaid

	ON-019-22
	May 6, 2022
	Arkansas Medicaid Covering Procedure Codes G0339 & G0340

	ON-018-22
	May 3, 2022
	2022 Quarter 1 & 2 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code and Current Procedural Terminology (CPT)

	ON-017-22
	April 29, 2022
	COVID-19 – New COVID-19 Vaccine Codes

	ON-016-22
	April 22, 2022
	CONTINUED Temporary Increase in Arkansas Medicaid COVID-19 Vaccination Administration Rate

	ON-015-22
	March 31, 2022
	COVID-19 – New COVID-19 Vaccine Codes

	ON-011-22
	March 25, 2022
	Billing Instructions for Bevacizumab (for Ophthalmic Use)

	ON-010-22
	March 24, 2022
	Procedure Codes Changing from Medical Review Required to Prior Authorization Required

	ON-009-22
	March 11, 2022
	COVID-19 – UPDATED:  Bebtelovimab Antibody for Treatment of COVID-19

	ON-008-22
	March 4, 2022
	2022 Annual Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), and ASC Code Conversion

	ON-007-22
	February 25, 2022
	TELEHEALTH - GT Modifier and POS changes

	ON-006-22
	February 14, 2022
	COVID-19 – UPDATED:  Monoclonal Antibody/Antiviral Administration for Treatment of COVID-19

	ON-005-22
	February 1, 2022
	Colorectal Cancer Screening Covered by Arkansas Medicaid

	ON-002-22
	January 26, 2022
	CONTINUED Temporary Increase in Arkansas Medicaid COVID-19 Vaccination Administration Rate

	ON-028-21
	December 22, 2021
	COVID UPDATE: Updated Laboratory Diagnostic Testing for COVID-19

	ON-027-21
	December 13, 2021
	COVID-19 UPDATE: Booster Dose of Pfizer COVID-19 Vaccination Shot

	ON-026-21
	December 8, 2021
	New Process for Adult Maltreatment Registry Background Check Requests

	ON-025-21
	November 24, 2021
	COVID-19 – UPDATED:  Monoclonal Antibody Administration for Treatment of COVID-19

	ON-024-21
	November 22, 2021
	2021 Fourth (4th) Quarter Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code and Current Procedural Terminology (CPT)

	ON-020-21
	November 15, 2021
	Vaccine Added to MMIS/interChange: VAXEIS (DTAP-IPV-HIB-HEPB) Vaccine, Procedure Code 90697 (Ages Six (6) Weeks through Four (4) Years)

	ON-019-21
	November 9, 2021
	COVID-19 – Pfizer Pediatric Vaccination Shots (Ages 5-11 Years Old)

	ON-018-21
	November 8, 2021
	COVID-19 – Moderna Low-Dose Booster

	ON-017-21
	November 8, 2021
	UPDATE: Laboratory Diagnostic Testing for COVID-19

	ON-015-21
	November 5, 2021
	COVID-19 – J&J Vaccine Booster

	ON-010-21
	August 19, 2021
	Additional (Third Dose) COVID-19 Vaccination Shots

	ON-009-21
	July 23, 2021
	2021 Third (3rd) Quarter Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code and Current Procedural Terminology (CPT)

	ON-008-21
	August 6, 2021
	Temporary Increase in Arkansas Medicaid COVID-19 Vaccination Administration Rate

	ON-004-21
	May 26, 2021
	Prior Authorization Suspensions

	ON-002-21
	April 1, 2021
	2021 Second Quarter Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code and Current Procedural Terminology (CPT)

	ON-001-21
	February 18, 2021
	2021 Annual Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), and ASC Code Conversion

	ON-004-21
	May 26, 2021
	Prior Authorization Suspensions

	ON-002-21
	April 1, 2021
	2021 Second Quarter Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code and Current Procedural Terminology (CPT)

	ON-001-21
	February 18, 2021
	2021 Annual Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), and ASC Code Conversion

	ON-008-20
	November 2, 2020
	4th Quarter 2020 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), and ASC Code Conversion

	ON-011-21
	August 25, 2020
	Nurse Practitioner (NP) Procedure Codes Added (Retrospective)

	ON-005-20
	August 10, 2020
	3rd Quarter 2020 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), and ASC Code Conversion

	ON-004-20
	April 9, 2020
	2020 ASC Code Conversion

	ON-001-20
	February 27, 2020
	2020 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code Conversion and Code on Dental Procedures and Nomenclature (CDT) Conversion

	ON-002-20
	February 27, 2020
	2020 Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) Code Conversion

	ON-004-19
	October 1, 2019
	2020 International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification/Procedure Coding System (ICD-10-CM/PCS)

	ON-001-19
	March 26, 2019
	2019 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code Conversion and Code on Dental Procedures and Nomenclature (CDT) Conversion

	ON-002-19
	March 26, 2019
	2019 Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) Code Conversion

	ON-004-18
	October 1, 2018
	2019 International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification/Procedure Coding System (ICD-10-CM/PCS)

	ON-002-18
	August 9, 2018
	2018 Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) Code Conversion

	ON-001-18
	August 9, 2018
	2018 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code Conversion and Code on Dental Procedures and Nomenclature (CDT) Conversion

	ON-001-17
	October 1, 2017
	2018 International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification/Procedure Coding System (ICD-10-CM/PCS)

	ON-001-16
	October 1, 2016
	2017 International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification/Procedure Coding System (ICD-10-CM/PCS)

	ON-004-14
	January 1, 2015
	National Corrective Coding Initiative New Procedure-to-Procedure (PTP) – Associated Modifiers

	ON-002-13
	September 15, 2013
	2014 ICD-9-CM

	ON-006-11
	January 1, 2012
	Implementation of HIPAA version 5010 ASC X12 Transactions Standards, including International Classification of Diseases 9th Revision Clinical Modification (ICD-9-CM) Procedure Codes Required for Institutional Inpatient Surgical Claims

	ON-008-11
	October 1, 2011
	2012 ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes

	ON-004-11
	April 1, 2011
	National Correct Coding Initiative

	ON-005-10
	October 1, 2010
	2011 ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes

	DMS-2009-W-1
	August 26, 2009
	FFY 2010 ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes

	DMS-2008-W-1
	September 10, 2008
	FFY 2009 ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes

	DMS-2007-W-2
	September 10, 2007
	FFY 2008 ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes

	DMS-2007-W-3
	September 4, 2007
	Child Health Services Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) Claim Form - DMS-694

	DMS-2006-W-4
	July 31, 2006
	2007 ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes

	DMS-2005-W-2
	August 1, 2005
	2005 HCPCS Procedure Code Conversion

	DMS-2005-W-1
	June 7, 2005
	2004 HCPCS Final Procedure Code Conversion

	DMS-2004-W-3
	November 3, 2004
	Coverage of Tobacco Cessation Products through the Arkansas Medicaid Prescription Drug Program

	DMS-2004-W-2
	October 15, 2004
	New Coverage for Unborn Children in-Aid Category 61

	DMS-2004-W-1
	July 1, 2004
	2004 HCPCS Procedure Code Conversion

	DMS-2003-W-1
	December 22, 2003
	Changes in the Arkansas Medicaid Non-Emergency Transportation (NET) Program

	DMS-2002-W-6
	November 7, 2002
	Prescription and Treatment for Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) Services not Specifically Included in the Arkansas Medicaid State Plan




	all provider manuals rA messages

	Date
	Subject

	06/26/25-07/10/25
	Provider Search Features for Enhanced Accessibility Added to the Health Care Portals

	06/19/25-07/03/25
	New Coverage - Presumptive Eligibility – Pregnant Women (PE-PW)

	06/19/25-07/03/25
	Vaccine/Immunization Billing Rules

	04/03/25-04/17/25
	Updates to NDC Modifier Processing

	08/01/24-10/03/24
	COVID Exemptions Are Being End Dated 9/30/2024

	01/02/20-01/16/20
	Medication Assisted Treatment (ACT 964)

	10/31/19-11/14/19
	Crossover Claims

	03/07/19-03/31/19
	Provider-led Arkansas Shared Savings Entity (PASSE) UPDATE

	01/31/19-02/28/19
	Provider-led Arkansas Shared Savings Entity (PASSE) Will Go Live on
March 1, 2019

	06/14/18-07/12/18
	Work Requirement for Some Arkansas Works Beneficiaries

	09/28/17-11/23/17
	New Crossover Forms

	06/22/17-07/20/17
	Pen and Ink Change

	01/12/17-01/19/17
	Program Year 2016 Alternate Medicare MU Attestation Deadline

	01/12/17-01/19/17
	All Eligible Hospital (EH) and Eligible Provider (EP) Program Year 2016 Application Deadline

	11/10/16-11/17/16
	MAPIR 5.8 Grace Period

	11/10/16-11/17/16
	Program year 2015 application deadline

	10/20/16-10/27/16
	Denial of ARKids First-B for Age Ineligibility

	09/29/16-10/6/16
	2017 International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification and Procedure Coding System (ICD-10-CM and ICD-10-PCS)

	09/08/16-09/15/16
	Timely Filing Issues

	04/28/16-05/05/16
	Aid Category 06 Requires a Primary Care Case Manager

	02/04/16-02/11/16
	Private Option

	01/28/16-02/04/16
	Medicaid Eligibility

	06/11/15-06/18/15
	PERM (Payment Error Rate Measurement) Provider Education Sessions

	05/14/15-05/28/15
	PERM (Payment Error Rate Measurement) Cycle 1 (FY2015) Provider Education Sessions

	05/07/15-05/14/15
	HCPCS Procedure Code E2359

	04/23/15-04/30/15
	Claims Submitted without ICD-10 Codes on or After 10/1/15 Will NOT Be Paid

	12/25/14-01/08/15
	Deferred Compensation Limit Changes for 2015

	08/14/14-08/21/14
	New Third Party Liability Main Phone Number

	07/10/14-07/17/14
	ARKids-A 61N Co-pay Mass Adjustment (Revised)

	06/26/14-07/17/14
	ARKids-A 61N Co-pay Mass Adjustment

	05/22/14-06/19/14
	NCCI Auditing of EPSDT/Sick Visit Rendered Same Date of Service

	04/17/14-05/01/14
	CPT Procedure Code 92558

	04/10/14-05/08/14
	CMS-1500 Professional Claim Form

	03/13/14-03/27/14
	CMS-1500 Professional Claim Form

	01/23/14-02/20/14
	PCP Not Required for Newly Eligible Population

	01/23/14-01/30/14
	Quarterly Gain/Risk Share Incentive Adjustment

	01/16/14-02/13/14
	Attestation For 2014 PCP Supplemental Payments

	11/28/13-04/03/14
	2013 EP EHR Application Grace Period, EP MU Year 1 & 2014 EHR Applications

	11/07/13-11/28/13
	APII Reports

	04/11/13-04/18/13
	National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) 2013 Quarterly Update

	12/20/12-01/17/13
	National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) Methodologies

	10/27/11-11/03/11
	Approved Electronic Signatures

	08/04/05-08/17/05
	Electronic Billing Changes

	12/09/04-12/16/04
	IRS Form 1099

	09/02/04-09/09/04
	2005 ICD-9 Revisions

	01/29/04-02/05/04
	2004 ICD-9-CM Coding
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